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Forward-Looking Statements and Risk Factors

Statements contained in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, or this "Quarterly Report", regarding our expectations, beliefs, estimates, intentions or strategies
are forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). Any statements contained herein that are not statements of historical fact may be
deemed to be forward-looking statements. For example, words such as "may," "will," "should," "estimates," "predicts," "potential," "continue," "strategy,"
"believes," "anticipates," "plans," "expects," "intends," and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking
statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding: industry trends; our number of customers; growth and cost of service revenue; research and
development expenses; costs related to our continued growth initiatives; sales and marketing expenses; gross profit margin; general and administrative
expenses in future periods; liquidity; indebtedness; capital; cash, cash equivalents and investment balances; and anticipated cash flows. You should not
place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Actual results and trends may differ materially from historical results and those projected in any
such forward-looking statements depending on a variety of factors. These factors include, but are not limited to:

• the impact of economic downturns on us and our customers;
• the impact of cost increases and general inflationary pressures, as well as supply chain shortages and disruptions, on our operating expenses;
• risks related to our secured term loan facility due in 2027 and convertible senior notes due in 2028, including the impact of increased interest

expense and timing of any future repayments or refinancing on our stock price;
• customer cancellations and rate of customer churn;
• ongoing volatility and tensions in the political and economic environment, including from trade wars and tariffs, the impact of Russia’s invasion of

Ukraine and conflicts in the Middle East, and any related macro-economic impacts;
• customer acceptance and demand for our new and existing cloud communication and collaboration services and features, including voice, contact

center, video, messaging, and communication application programming interfaces;
• competitive market pressures, and any changes in the competitive dynamics of the markets in which we compete;
• the quality and reliability of our services;
• our ability to scale our business;
• customer acquisition costs;
• our reliance on a network of channel partners to provide substantial new customer demand;
• complexity and length of enterprise customer sales cycle;
• dependence on new products and services to maintain and grow our business;
• the amount and timing of costs associated with recruiting, training, and integrating new employees and retaining existing employees;
• our reliance on the infrastructure of third-party network service providers;
• risk of failure in our physical infrastructure;
• risk of defects or bugs in our software;
• risk of cybersecurity breaches;
• our ability to maintain the compatibility of our software with third-party applications and mobile platforms;
• continued compliance with industry standards and regulatory and privacy requirements, globally;
• introduction and adoption of our cloud software solutions in markets outside of the United States;
• risks that any reduction in spending may not achieve the desired result or may result in a reduction in revenue;
• risks related to the acquisition and integration of businesses we have acquired or may acquire in the future, including most recently, Fuze, Inc.;
• risks related to the fluctuations in the value of the United States Dollar and other currencies that underlie our business transactions;
• risks related to our substantial amount of indebtedness, which could have important consequences to our business;
• potential past and future liabilities related to federal, state, local and international taxes, fees, surcharges and levees;
• potential future intellectual property infringement claims and other litigation that could adversely impact our business and operating results;
• risk of inability to use third-party or open source software; and
• risks related to natural disasters, war, terrorist attacks, global pandemics and other unforeseen events.

Please refer to the "Risk Factors" section of our annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025, as filed with the SEC on May 22, 2025
(the "Form 10-K"), and subsequent Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") filings for additional factors that could materially affect our financial
performance. All forward-looking statements included in this Quarterly Report are based on information available to us on the date hereof, and we assume
no obligation to update any such forward-looking statements. Readers are urged to carefully review and consider the various disclosures made in this
Quarterly Report, which attempts to advise interested parties of the risks and factors that may affect our business, financial condition, results of operations
and prospects. Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each calendar year. Each reference to a fiscal year in this Quarterly Report refers to the fiscal year
ended March 31 of the calendar year indicated (for example, fiscal year 2026 refers to the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026). Unless the context requires
otherwise, references to "we," "us," "our," "8x8," and the "Company" refer to 8x8, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries. All dollar amounts within this
Quarterly Report are in thousands of United States Dollars ("Dollars") unless otherwise noted.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Financial Statements

8X8, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share amounts)

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 81,315  $ 88,050 
Restricted cash 105  462 
Accounts receivable, net 60,514  49,680 
Deferred contract acquisition costs 29,679  30,935 
Other current assets 36,367  34,739 

Total current assets 207,980  203,866 
Property and equipment, net 47,972  47,919 
Operating lease, right-of-use assets 32,260  33,508 
Intangible assets, net 64,474  67,949 
Goodwill 274,476  271,530 
Restricted cash, non-current 812  812 
Deferred contract acquisition costs, non-current 42,197  44,239 
Other assets, non-current 14,177  13,354 

Total assets $ 684,348  $ 683,177 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 42,890  $ 45,773 
Accrued and other liabilities 73,768  63,025 
Operating lease liabilities 11,003  11,102 
Deferred revenue 42,130  37,751 
Term loan, current 6,648  11,593 

Total current liabilities 176,439  169,244 
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 47,010  49,196 
Deferred revenue, non-current 645  706 
Convertible senior notes, non-current 199,039  198,790 
Term loan 129,695  139,581 
Other liabilities, non-current 3,330  3,456 

Total liabilities 556,158  560,973 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock: $0.001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding
as of June 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025 —  — 
Common stock: $0.001 par value, 300,000 shares authorized, 135,747 shares and
134,355 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025,
respectively 136  134 
Additional paid-in capital 1,022,943  1,018,902 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,853) (9,111)
Accumulated deficit (892,036) (887,721)

Total stockholders' equity 128,190  122,204 
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 684,348  $ 683,177 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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8X8, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(Unaudited, in thousands except per share amounts)

  Three Months Ended June 30,
  2025 2024
Service revenue $ 176,308  $ 172,801 
Other revenue 5,053  5,346 

Total revenue 181,361  178,147 
Cost of service revenue 53,822  49,496 
Cost of other revenue 7,099  7,691 

Total cost of revenue 60,921  57,187 
Gross profit 120,440  120,960 
Operating expenses:

Research and development 28,364  32,137 
Sales and marketing 68,184  67,106 
General and administrative 23,327  23,091 

Total operating expenses 119,875  122,334 
Income (loss) from operations 565  (1,374)

Interest expense (3,968) (9,956)
Other income (expense), net 364  1,716 

Loss before provision for income taxes (3,039) (9,614)
Provision for income taxes 1,276  676 

Net loss $ (4,315) $ (10,290)
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.08)
Weighted average number of shares:

Basic and diluted 134,809  125,999 
Comprehensive income (loss)

Net loss $ (4,315) $ (10,290)
Unrealized loss on investments in securities —  (5)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 6,258  (354)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,943  $ (10,649)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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8X8, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Unaudited, in thousands)

  Common Stock Additional

Paid-in


Capital

Accumulated

Other


Comprehensive

Loss

Accumulated

Deficit Total  Shares Amount

Balance at March 31, 2025 134,355  $ 134  $ 1,018,902  $ (9,111) $ (887,721) $ 122,204 
Issuance of common stock under stock plans 2,692  3  (3) —  —  — 
Common shares withheld for settlement of taxes
in connection with equity-based compensation (300) —  (489) —  —  (489)
Repurchase of common stock (1,000) (1) (1,847) —  —  (1,848)
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  6,380  —  —  6,380 
Foreign currency translation adjustment —  —  —  6,258  —  6,258 
Net loss —  —  —  —  (4,315) (4,315)

Balance at June 30, 2025 135,747  $ 136  $ 1,022,943  $ (2,853) $ (892,036) $ 128,190 

  Common Stock Additional

Paid-in

Capital

Accumulated

Other


Comprehensive

Loss

Accumulated

Deficit Total  Shares Amount

Balance at March 31, 2024 125,194  $ 125  $ 973,895  $ (11,553) $ (860,509) $ 101,958 
Issuance of common stock under stock plans 2,769  3  (3) —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation expense —  —  13,279  —  —  13,279 
Unrealized investment loss —  —  —  (5) —  (5)
Foreign currency translation adjustment —  —  —  (354) —  (354)
Net loss —  —  —  —  (10,290) (10,290)

Balance at June 30, 2024 127,963  $ 128  $ 987,171  $ (11,912) $ (870,799) $ 104,588 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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8X8, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited, in thousands)
  Three Months Ended June 30,

2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (4,315) $ (10,290)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 1,690  1,908 
Amortization of intangible assets 3,501  5,099 
Amortization of capitalized internal-use software costs 2,673  3,758 
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs 336  1,062 
Amortization of deferred contract acquisition costs 8,956  9,838 
Allowance for credit losses 290  334 
Operating lease expense, net of accretion 2,854  3,165 
Stock-based compensation expense 6,352  12,801 
Loss on debt extinguishment 81  — 
Gain on remeasurement of warrants (209) (1,747)
Other (368) 581 
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net (9,503) (732)
Deferred contract acquisition costs (4,471) (4,803)
Other current and non-current assets (2,997) (658)
Accounts payable and accruals 3,347  (1,413)
Deferred revenue 3,656  (755)

Net cash provided by operating activities 11,873  18,148 
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property and equipment (377) (382)
Capitalized internal-use software costs (4,039) (3,025)
Purchase of cost investment —  (771)
Maturities of investments —  1,048 

Net cash used in investing activities (4,416) (3,130)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Payments for repurchases of common stock (1,848) — 
Repayment of principal on term loan (15,000) — 
Other financing activities (489) (352)

Net cash used in financing activities (17,337) (352)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 2,788  (164)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7,092) 14,502 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 89,324  116,723 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $ 82,232  $ 131,225 

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Interest paid $ 2,567  $ 6,707 
Income taxes paid $ 574  $ 479 
Payables and accruals for property and equipment $ 21  $ 3,574 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
6



Table of Contents

8X8, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — UNAUDITED

1. The Company and Significant Accounting Policies

The Company

8x8, Inc. ("8x8" or the "Company") was incorporated in California in February 1987 and was reincorporated in Delaware in December 1996. The Company
trades under the symbol "EGHT" on the Nasdaq Global Select Market.

The Company is a leading Software-as-a-Service ("SaaS") provider of contact center, voice, video, chat, and enterprise-class API solutions powered by one
global cloud communications platform. 8x8 empowers workforces worldwide by connecting individuals and teams, so they can collaborate faster and work
smarter from anywhere. 8x8 provides real-time business analytics and intelligence, giving its customers unique insights across all interactions and channels
on its platform, so they can support a distributed and hybrid working model while delighting their end-customers and accelerating their business. A majority
of all revenue is generated from communication services subscriptions and platform usage. The Company also generates revenue from sales of hardware
and professional services, which are complementary to the delivery of its integrated technology platform.

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP") and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") regarding interim financial reporting. Accordingly,
certain information and disclosures normally included in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP
have been condensed or omitted.  These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited
consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 and notes thereto included in the Form 10-K. There were no material
changes during the three months ended June 30, 2025 to the Company's significant accounting policies as described in the Form 10-K.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. All material
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company conducts its operations through one reportable segment.

In the opinion of the Company's management, these condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring
adjustments) considered necessary for a fair statement of the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented.
The results of operations for the interim periods presented are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any subsequent quarter or for the
entire year ending March 31, 2026.

Change in Reporting Presentation

Historically, interest expense has been presented within other income (expense), net. During the second quarter of fiscal year 2025, the Company made
voluntary changes in accounting presentation and reclassified prior period amounts to conform to current year presentation to separately state interest
expense on the Company's condensed consolidated statement of operations.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and equity, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its estimates, including, but not
limited to, those related to current expected credit losses, returns reserve for expected cancellations, fair value of and/or potential impairment of goodwill and
value and useful life of long-lived assets (including intangible assets and right-of-use assets), capitalized internal-use software costs, benefit period for
deferred commissions, stock-based compensation, incremental borrowing rate used to calculate operating lease liabilities, income and sales tax liabilities,
convertible senior notes fair value, litigation, and other contingencies. The Company bases its estimates on known facts and circumstances, historical
experience, and various other assumptions. Actual results could differ from those estimates under different assumptions or conditions.
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Recently Issued Not Yet Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which expands disclosures in an
entity’s income tax rate reconciliation table and disclosures regarding cash taxes paid both in the U.S. and foreign jurisdictions. The standard is effective for
annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, and will therefore be adopted by the Company in its Form 10-K for the fiscal year ending March 31,
2026. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that this guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements and annual income tax
disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses (Topic 220): Income Statement - Reporting
Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation Disclosures, and issued subsequent amendments to the implementation guidance (including ASU 2025-
01), which requires companies to disclose additional information about specific expense categories in the notes to financial statements. The update will be
effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027. The Company is currently
evaluating the impact that this guidance will have on the presentation of its consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU No. 2024-04, Debt (Topic 470): Debt with Conversion and Other Options, which clarifies whether the induced
conversion guidance can be applied to the settlement of a convertible debt instrument that does not require the issuance of equity securities upon
conversion. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2025, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15,
2026. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that this guidance will have on the presentation of its consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes.

In July 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-05, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses for Accounts Receivable and
Contract Assets, providing a practical expedient to calculating current expected credit loss by assuming that the current conditions as of the balance sheet
date will not change for the remaining life of the asset. This expedient can only be applied to current accounts receivable and current contract assets. This
update is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2025 and interim periods within those annual periods, and this update is
applied prospectively. The Company is evaluating the impact the that this guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements and accompanying
notes.

There have been no other recent accounting pronouncements, changes in accounting pronouncements or recently adopted accounting guidance during the
three months ended June 30, 2025 that are of significance or potential significance to us.

2. Revenue

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following tables set forth the revenue geographic information for each period (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

United States $ 113,091  $ 122,858 
United Kingdom 30,731  29,206 
Other International 37,539  26,083 

Total revenue $ 181,361  $ 178,147 

Contract Balances

The following table provides amounts of contract assets and deferred revenue from contracts with customers (in thousands):

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Contract assets, current (component of Other current assets) $ 8,109  $ 7,009 
Contract assets, non-current (component of Other non-current assets) 8,111  7,268 
Deferred revenue, current 42,130  37,751 
Deferred revenue, non-current 645  706 

Contract assets are recorded for contract consideration not yet invoiced but for which the performance obligations are completed. Contract assets, net of
allowances for credit losses, are included in other current assets or other assets in the Company's consolidated balance sheets, depending on if their
reduction will be recognized during the succeeding twelve-month period or beyond.

The change in contract assets was primarily driven by billing customers for amounts that had previously been recognized in revenue but not yet billed.
During the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company recognized revenues of approximately $16.5 million and $15.5 million that were
included in deferred revenue at the beginning of the fiscal year, respectively.
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Remaining Performance Obligations

The Company's subscription terms typically range from one year to five years. Contract revenue from the remaining performance obligations that had not yet
been recognized as of June 30, 2025 was approximately $755.0 million. This amount excludes contracts with an original expected length of less than one
year. The Company expects to recognize revenue on approximately 83% of the remaining performance obligations over the next 24 months and
approximately 17% over the remainder of the subscription period. For purposes of this disclosure, the Company excludes contracts with an original expected
length of less than one year.

Deferred Contract Acquisition Costs

Deferred sales commissions are considered incremental and recoverable costs of acquiring customer contracts. Amortization of deferred contract acquisition
costs for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was approximately $9.0 million and $9.8 million, respectively. There were no material write-offs
during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

The following table provides amounts of deferred contract acquisition costs from contracts with customers (in thousands):

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Deferred contract acquisition costs $ 29,679  $ 30,935 
Deferred contract acquisition costs, non-current 42,197  44,239 

3. Fair Value Measurements

Cash, cash equivalents, and available-for-sale investments were as follows (in thousands):

As of June 30, 2025
Amortized


Costs
Estimated


Fair Value Cash and Cash Equivalents
Restricted Cash


(Current & Non-Current)
Cash $ 65,052  $ 65,052  $ 64,240  $ 812 
Level 1:

Money market funds 17,180  17,180  17,075  105 
Total assets $ 82,232  $ 82,232  $ 81,315  $ 917 

As of March 31, 2025
Amortized


Costs
Estimated


Fair Value Cash and Cash Equivalents
Restricted Cash


(Current & Non-Current)
Cash $ 64,765  $ 64,765  $ 63,953  $ 812 
Level 1:

Money market funds 24,559  24,559  24,097  462 
Total assets $ 89,324  $ 89,324  $ 88,050  $ 1,274 

As of June 30, 2024, cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash of $131.2 million included $130.8 million and $0.5 million of cash and cash equivalents,
restricted cash and non-current restricted cash, respectively.

To support its current operations, the Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash
equivalents. The restricted cash component of the money market funds is comprised of letters of credit securing leases for certain office facilities and an
accrued holdback related to a business combination.

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing valuation model to value its detachable warrants from inception and at each reporting period. During
the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company used historical volatility to determine the fair value of the warrants liability due to the low trading
volume and moneyness assessment as of June 30, 2025. Changes in the fair values of the detachable warrants liability are recorded as a gain (loss) on
warrants remeasurement within other income (expense), net in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss).

The following table presents additional information about valuation techniques and inputs used for the detachable warrants (see Note 8, Convertible Senior
Notes and Term Loan) that are measured at fair value and categorized within Level 3 as of June 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025 (dollars in thousands):
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June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Estimated fair value of detachable warrants $ 887 $ 1,096
Unobservable inputs:

Stock volatility 79.7 % 79.8 %
Risk-free rate 3.7 % 3.9 %
Expected term 2.1 years 2.4 years

As of June  30, 2025 and March  31, 2025, the estimated fair value of the Company’s convertible senior notes due in 2028 was $171.2 million and
$171.1 million, respectively (see Note 8, Convertible Senior Notes and Term Loan). The fair value of the convertible senior notes was determined based on
the closing price of each of the securities on the last trading day of the reporting period, and each is Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy due to limited trading
activity of the debt instruments. As of June 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025, the carrying value of the Company’s Term Loan approximates its estimated fair
value.

4. Financial Statement Components

Accounts receivable, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Trade accounts receivable $ 61,586  $ 50,839 
Unbilled trade accounts receivable 5,905  4,972 
Less: allowance for credit losses (1,744) (1,898)
Less: allowance for sales reserves (5,233) (4,233)

Total accounts receivable, net $ 60,514  $ 49,680 

Allowance for credit losses and sales reserves consisted of the following (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Year Ended March 31, 2025
Credit Losses Sales Reserves Credit Losses Sales Reserves

Beginning balance $ (1,898) $ (4,233) $ (2,746) $ (2,502)
(Reserve) provision (212) (2,496) (1,001) (5,355)
Write-offs (recoveries) 366  1,496  1,849  3,624 

Ending balance $ (1,744) $ (5,233) $ (1,898) $ (4,233)

The following tables set forth the property and equipment, net, geographic information for each period (in thousands):

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
United States $ 45,944  $ 45,677 
International 2,028  2,242 

Total property and equipment, net $ 47,972  $ 47,919 

Other current assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Prepaid expense $ 22,176  $ 21,769 
Contract assets 8,109  7,009 
Other current assets 6,082  5,961 

Total other current assets $ 36,367  $ 34,739 

Accrued and other liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Accrued compensation $ 24,020  $ 17,745 
Accrued taxes 25,788  24,186 
Other accrued liabilities 23,960  21,094 

Total accrued and other liabilities $ 73,768  $ 63,025 
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Other income (expense), net consisted of the following (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

Loss on debt extinguishment $ (81) $ — 
Gain on warrants remeasurement 209  1,747 
Interest income 476  1,041 
Other income (expense) (240) (1,072)

Other income (expense), net $ 364  $ 1,716 

5. Intangible Assets and Goodwill

The carrying value of intangible assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

  June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Weighted
Average

Remaining
Useful Life (in

years)
Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Customer relationships 5.5 $ 105,896  $ (43,665) $ 62,231  $ 105,881  $ (40,670) $ 65,211 
Developed technology 1.2 46,740  (44,542) 2,198  46,696  (44,003) 2,693 
Trade names and domains 2.7 638  (593) 45  630  (585) 45 

Total acquired identifiable
intangible assets $ 153,274  $ (88,800) $ 64,474  $ 153,207  $ (85,258) $ 67,949 

At June 30, 2025, annual amortization of intangible assets, based upon existing intangible assets and current useful lives, is estimated to be the following (in
thousands):

Remainder of fiscal year 2026 $ 10,506 
2027 11,869 
2028 11,148 
2029 11,054 
2030 and thereafter 19,897 

Total $ 64,474 

The following table provides a summary of the changes in the carrying amounts of goodwill (in thousands):

Balance as of March 31, 2025 $ 271,530 
Foreign currency translation 2,946 

Balance as of June 30, 2025 $ 274,476 
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6. Leases

The components of lease expense were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

Operating lease expense $ 2,854  $ 3,165 
Variable lease expense $ 950  $ 1,081 

The supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

Cash outflows from operating leases $ 3,502  $ 3,742 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for operating lease obligations $ —  $ 1,954 

Short-term lease expense was immaterial during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The following table presents supplemental lease information:

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Weighted average remaining lease term 5.2 years 5.4 years
Weighted average discount rate 4.7% 4.7%

The following table presents maturity of lease liabilities under the Company's non-cancellable operating leases as of June 30, 2025 (in thousands):

Remainder of fiscal year 2026 $ 10,221 
2027 12,328 
2028 11,576 
2029 11,436 
2030 11,428 
Thereafter 7,951 

Total lease payments 64,940 
Less: imputed interest (6,927)

Present value of lease liabilities $ 58,013 

The Company continues to evaluate its leases for potential impairments, noting no further impairments during the three months ended June 30, 2025.

7. Commitments and Contingencies

Indemnifications

In the normal course of business, the Company may agree to indemnify other parties, including customers, lessors, and parties to other transactions with the
Company with respect to certain matters, such as breaches of representations or covenants or intellectual property infringement or other claims made by
third parties. These agreements may limit the time within which an indemnification claim can be made and the amount of the claim. In addition, the Company
has entered into indemnification agreements with its officers and directors.

It is not possible to determine the maximum potential amount of the Company's exposure under these indemnification agreements due to the limited history
of prior indemnification claims and the unique facts and circumstances involved in each particular agreement. Historically, payments made by the Company
under these agreements have not had a material impact on the Company's operating results, financial position, or cash flows. Under some of these
agreements, however, the Company's potential indemnification liability might not have a contractual limit.

Operating Leases

The Company's lease obligations consist of the Company's principal facility and various leased facilities under operating lease agreements. See Note 6,
Leases, for more information on the Company's leases and the future minimum lease payments.
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Purchase Obligations

The Company's purchase obligations include contracts with third-party customer support vendors and third-party network service providers. These contracts
include minimum monthly commitments and the requirements to maintain the service level for several months.

During the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company increased its non-cancellable three-year hosting service contract commitment from $24.1
million to $54.0 million. Under this agreement, $7.1 million remains due during fiscal year 2026, $10.0 million will be due during fiscal year 2027 and $10.0
million will be due during fiscal year 2028.

Legal Proceedings

The Company may be involved in various claims, lawsuits, investigations, and other legal proceedings, including intellectual property, commercial, regulatory
compliance, securities, and employment matters that arise in the normal course of business. The Company determines whether an estimated loss from a
contingency should be accrued by assessing whether a loss is deemed probable and can be reasonably estimated. The Company regularly evaluates
current information to determine whether any accruals should be adjusted and whether new accruals are required. Actual claims could settle or be
adjudicated against the Company in the future for materially different amounts than the Company has accrued due to the inherently unpredictable nature of
litigation. Legal costs are expensed as incurred.

The Company believes it has recorded adequate provisions for any such lawsuits and claims and proceedings as of June 30, 2025. The Company believes
that damage amounts claimed in these matters are not meaningful indicators of potential liability. Some of the matters pending against the Company involve
potential compensatory, punitive, or treble damage claims or sanctions that, if granted, could require the Company to pay damages or make other
expenditures in amounts that could have a material adverse effect on its condensed consolidated financial statements. Given the inherent uncertainties of
litigation, the ultimate outcome of the ongoing matters described herein cannot be predicted, and the Company believes it has valid defenses with respect to
the legal matters pending against it. Nevertheless, the condensed consolidated financial statements could be materially adversely affected in a particular
period by the resolution of one or more of these contingencies.

State and Local Taxes and Surcharges

From time to time, the Company has received inquiries from a number of state and local taxing agencies with respect to the remittance of sales, use,
telecommunications, excise, and income taxes. Several jurisdictions currently are conducting tax audits of the Company's records. The Company collects
and/or accrues amounts for all taxes and surcharges that it believes are required. The amounts that have been remitted have historically been within the
accruals established by the Company. The Company conducts periodic reviews of the taxability of its services with respect to sales, use, telecommunications
or other similar indirect taxes and adjusts its accrual when facts relating to specific exposures warrant such adjustment. A similar review was performed on
the taxability of services provided by Fuze, Inc., and it was determined that certain services may be subject to sales, use, telecommunications or other
similar indirect taxes in certain jurisdictions. Accordingly, the Company recorded contingent indirect tax liabilities. Based on such assessments, as of
June 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025, the Company had accrued contingent indirect tax liabilities of $10.8 million and $11.1 million, respectively.

8. Convertible Senior Notes and Term Loan

Components of convertible senior notes and term loans were as follows as of June 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025, respectively (in thousands):

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
2024 Term Loan 2028 Notes Total 2024 Term Loan 2028 Notes Total

Principal $ 137,000  $ 201,914  $ 338,914  $ 152,000  $ 201,914  $ 353,914 
Unamortized debt discount
and issuance costs (657) (2,875) (3,532) (826) (3,124) (3,950)
Net carrying amount $ 136,343  $ 199,039  $ 335,382  $ 151,174  $ 198,790  $ 349,964 
Current portion of long-term
debt 6,648  —  6,648  11,593  —  11,593 
Non-current portion of long-
term debt $ 129,695  $ 199,039  $ 328,734  $ 139,581  $ 198,790  $ 338,371 
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Components of debt interest expense were as follows as of the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024
2024 Term Loan 2028 Notes Total 2022 Term Loan 2028 Notes Total

Contractual interest expense $ 2,539  $ 2,019  $ 4,558  $ 6,855  $ 2,039  $ 8,894 
Amortization of debt discount
and issuance costs 87  249  336  824  238  1,062 

Total debt interest
expense $ 2,626  $ 2,268  $ 4,894  $ 7,679  $ 2,277  $ 9,956 

The 2024 Term Loan (as defined below) is the Company’s senior secured obligation and ranks senior in right of payment to any of the Company’s
indebtedness. The 2028 Notes are the Company’s senior unsecured obligation but rank junior in right of payment to any of the Company’s secured
indebtedness to the extent of such security.

2024 Delayed Draw Term Loan

On July 11, 2024, the Company entered into a new term loan credit agreement with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent, and the
lenders thereto (the “2024 Credit Agreement”). The 2024 Credit Agreement establishes a delayed draw term loan facility in an aggregate principal amount of
up to $200.0 million maturing on August 15, 2027.

On August 5, 2024, the Company drew upon the entire facility of $200.0 million under the delayed draw term loan facility (the "2024 Term Loan") and used
the proceeds of the 2024 Term Loan and cash on hand of approximately $29.0 million to repay in full the $225.0 million of outstanding principal amount and
accrued interest of the 2022 Term Loan (defined below) and the fees incurred in connection with the repayment (the "Repayment"). For additional
information, refer to the "2022 Term Loan and Warrants" section below.

The 2024 Term Loan bears interest at an annual rate equal to the Term Standard Overnight Financing Rate (the "Term SOFR"), plus a margin of either
2.50%, 2.75% or 3.00% based on the consolidated total net leverage ratio of the Company and its subsidiaries. The initial margin was 3.00% for the fiscal
quarter ending September 30, 2024 and remained 3.00% as of June 30, 2025. The Company has the option to pay interest monthly, quarterly, or semi-
annually. During the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company elected monthly interest payment terms resulting in contractual interest expense of
$2.5 million. As of June 30, 2025, the debt issuance costs were amortized to interest expense over the term of the 2024 Term Loan at an effective interest
rate of 8.65%.

Under the terms of the 2024 Credit Agreement, the Company has the right to prepay the 2024 Term Loan at any time without any premium or penalty. The
Company completed three principal payments of the 2024 Term Loan during fiscal year 2025 for a total of $48.0 million in aggregate principal amount. On
April 11, 2025, the Company prepaid $15.0 million of quarterly principal payments due under the 2024 Term Loan. As of June 30, 2025, the scheduled
remaining principal repayments are $44.5 million in fiscal year 2027 ($7.0 million on June 30, 2026 and $12.5 million on September 30, 2026 and each
quarter thereafter through maturity), and $92.5 million principal is due before or upon maturity in fiscal year 2028. These annualized repayments will be
made in quarterly installments. As of June 30, 2025, the Company has paid $37.5 million and $3.0 million of the originally scheduled principal repayments for
fiscal year 2026 and 2027, respectively, and the remaining principal amount of the 2024 Term Loan after the payments is $137.0 million.

On July 29, 2025, the Company prepaid $10.0 million of the long-term principal payment due in August 2027 under the 2024 Term Loan. See Note 13,
Subsequent Events, for more information regarding this prepayment.

These short-term principal debt payments are accounted for as partial debt extinguishment transactions. The carrying value of the 2024 Term Loan, including
the unamortized debt discount and issuance costs, was derecognized. The difference of $0.3  million between the cash consideration paid to partially
extinguish the 2024 Term Loan and the carrying value of the 2024 Term Loan was recognized as a loss on debt extinguishment included in the loss on debt
extinguishment line item recorded in other expense in the condensed consolidated statement of operations.

The obligations under the 2024 Credit Agreement are guaranteed by the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries, subject to certain customary exceptions,
and secured by a perfected security interest in substantially all of the Company’s tangible and intangible assets, as well as substantially all of the tangible
and intangible assets of the guarantors.

 Amount represents the non-cash amortization of debt discount and issuance costs associated with the Company's debt instruments. These costs are amortized to interest expense over the
respective terms of the debt using the effective interest method.
 Total debt interest expense excludes the impact of capitalized interest related to property, plant and equipment from general borrowing costs during the three months ended June 30, 2025.

1
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Mandatory prepayments of the 2024 Term Loan are required to be made upon the occurrence of certain events, including, without limitation, (i) sales of
certain assets, (ii) receipt of certain casualty and condemnation awards proceeds, and (iii) the incurrence of non-permitted indebtedness, subject to certain
thresholds and reinvestment rights. Voluntary prepayments are permitted at any time without premium or penalty, subject to certain customary break funding
payments.

The 2024 Credit Agreement contains a consolidated interest coverage ratio financial covenant, a maximum consolidated total net leverage ratio financial
covenant and a maximum consolidated secured leverage ratio financial covenant, and contains affirmative and negative covenants customary for
transactions of this type, including limitations with respect to share repurchases, indebtedness, liens, investments, dividends, disposition of assets, change in
business, and transactions with affiliates. As of June 30, 2025, the Company was in compliance with all covenants set forth in the 2024 Credit Agreement.

2022 Term Loan and Warrants

The Company borrowed $250.0 million in a senior secured term loan facility (the “2022 Term Loan”) under a term loan credit agreement (the “2022 Credit
Agreement”) entered into on August 3, 2022 with Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as administrative agent, and certain affiliates of Francisco Partners
(“FP”), with aggregate debt issuance costs and a discount of approximately $20.0 million, including $2.8 million paid in the form of shares of the Company's
common stock. The 2022 Term Loan bore interest at an annual rate equal to the Term SOFR (which will be subject to a floor of 1.00% and a credit spread
adjustment of 0.10%), plus a margin of 6.50%. The debt discount and debt issuance costs were amortized to interest expense over the term of the 2022
Term Loan at an effective interest rate of 11.94%.

In connection with the 2022 Credit Agreement, the Company issued detachable warrants (the “Warrants”) to affiliates of FP to purchase an aggregate of
3.1 million shares of the Company’s common stock with a five-year term and an exercise price of $7.15 per share (subject to adjustment) that represents a
27.5% premium over the closing price per share of the Company’s common stock on August 3, 2022. The Warrants are classified as liabilities as the
Warrants contain certain terms that could result in cash settlement as a result of events outside of the Company’s control. Accordingly, the Company
recognizes the Warrants as liabilities at fair value initially and adjusts the Warrants to fair value at each reporting period. As of June 30, 2025 and March 31,
2025, the fair value of the Warrants was $0.9 million and $1.1 million, respectively, and was recorded within other liabilities, non-current on the condensed
consolidated balance sheets. The subsequent changes in fair value were recorded through other income (expense), net on the Company’s condensed
consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss). See Note 3, Fair Value Measurements, for further details.

On August 5, 2024, the Company repaid in full the outstanding principal amount and accrued interest of the 2022 Term Loan using the proceeds of the 2024
Term Loan and cash on hand. The Repayment was accounted for as a debt extinguishment. The carrying value of the 2022 Term Loan, including the
unamortized debt discount and issuance costs, was derecognized. The difference of $12.0 million between the cash consideration paid to extinguish the
2022 Term Loan and the carrying value of the 2022 Term Loan was recognized as a loss on debt extinguishment included in the loss on debt extinguishment
line item recorded in other expense in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss). The Warrants continue to be
outstanding, with no change in terms in connection with the Repayment or issuance of the 2024 Term Loan.

2028 Notes

As of June 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025, the Company had $201.9 million aggregate principal amount of 4.00% convertible senior notes due 2028 (the
“2028 Notes”), with debt issuance costs of approximately $5.6 million, of which 50% was paid in the form of shares of the Company's common stock. The
2028 Notes are senior obligations of the Company that accrue interest, payable semi-annually in arrears on February 1 and August 1 of each year. The 2028
Notes will mature on February 1, 2028, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased. The initial conversion rate is 139.8064 shares of the Company’s
common stock per $1,000 principal amount of the 2028 Notes (equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately $7.15 per share), subject to
customary adjustments. Upon conversion of the 2028 Notes, the Company may elect to satisfy the conversion obligation with cash, shares of the Company’s
common stock or a combination of cash and shares of the Company’s stock. As of June 30, 2025, the Company was in compliance with all covenants set
forth in the indenture governing the 2028 Notes. The debt discount and debt issuance costs are amortized to interest expense over the term of the 2028
Notes at an effective interest rate of 4.70%.
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9. Stock-Based Compensation and Stockholders' Equity

Common Stock Reserved for Future Issuance

Shares of common stock reserved for future issuance related to outstanding equity awards and employee equity incentive plans as of June 30, 2025, were
as follows (in thousands):

Common Stock Reserved
for Future Issuance

Stock options outstanding 85 
Restricted stock units outstanding 18,084 
Shares available under the 2017 Plan 247 
Shares available under the 2022 Plan 3,382 
Shares available for future issuance under ESPP 277 

Total shares of common stock reserved 22,075 

The maximum number of shares reserved for the grant of awards under the 2022 Plan will be equal to the sum of the following: (i) 8.0  million shares
available for grant under the 2022 Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan (the "2022 Plan") when it was initially adopted by shareholders on July 12,
2022, plus (ii) 14.0 million new shares approved by shareholders on August 15, 2024, plus (iii) 8.5 million new shares approved by shareholders on July 25,
2025, plus (iv) the number of shares subject to stock options granted under the Amended and Restated 2012 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Prior Plan”) that
were outstanding as of 12:01 a.m. Pacific Time on June 22, 2022 (the “Prior Plan Expiration Time”), but only to the extent such stock options expire,
terminate, are cancelled without having been exercised in full or are settled in cash after the Prior Plan Expiration Time without the delivery of shares, plus
(v) the number of shares subject to restricted stock, RSUs and performance units granted under the Prior Plan that were outstanding as of the Prior Plan
Expiration Time, but only to the extent such awards are forfeited by the holder, are reacquired by the Company at less than their then market value as a
means of effecting a forfeiture, or are settled in cash after the Prior Plan Expiration Time without the delivery of shares (with the number of shares that
recycle based on the Applicable Ratio, which is defined in the 2022 Plan), in each case, subject to adjustment upon certain changes in the Company’s
capitalization. The 2022 Plan provides for the granting of incentive stock options to employees and non-statutory stock options to employees, directors or
consultants, and granting of stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units and performance units, qualified performance-based awards,
and stock grants. The stock option price of incentive stock options granted cannot be less than the fair market value on the effective date of the grant.
Options, restricted stock, and restricted stock units generally vest over three years or four years and expire ten years after the grant. As of June 30, 2025,
3.4 million shares remained available for future grants under the 2022 Plan.

Stock-Based Compensation

The following table presents stock-based compensation expense (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended June 30,
  2025 2024
Cost of service revenue $ 273  $ 1,124 
Cost of other revenue 139  401 
Research and development 1,390  4,823 
Sales and marketing 1,999  2,948 
General and administrative 2,551  3,505 

Total $ 6,352  $ 12,801 

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation through the measurement and recognition of compensation expense for share-based payment
awards made to employees, directors or consultants over the related requisite service period, including restricted stock, restricted stock units ("RSUs") and
performance stock units ("PSUs"), qualified performance-based awards, and stock grants (all issuable under the Company's equity incentive plans).

As of June  30, 2025, unrecognized stock-based compensation expense by award type and their expected weighted-average recognition periods are
summarized as follows (in thousands, except years):

RSU PSU ESPP
Unrecognized stock-based compensation expense $ 24,438  $ 3,449  $ 334 
Weighted-average amortization period 2.2 years 1.4 years 0.8 years
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Restricted Stock Units

The following table presents the RSU activity (shares in thousands):

Number of Shares
Weighted Average Grant

Date Fair Value

Weighted Average
Remaining Contractual

Term (in Years)
Balance as of March 31, 2025 10,229  $ 2.67  0.94

Granted 6,076  1.81 
Vested and released (2,016) 3.18 
Forfeited (313) 2.85 

Balance as of June 30, 2025 13,976  $ 2.22  1.21

Performance Stock Units

Market-Based PSUs

Market-based PSUs are granted to certain employees, including executive officers, with vesting that is contingent on a combination of stock performance
and continued service. These awards are eligible to be earned over a period of one year to four years based on Total Shareholder Return ("TSR"), relative to
specified market indices, or the achievement of specific pre-established absolute stock price hurdles.

The grant date fair value of market-based PSUs is determined using a Monte Carlo simulation model. Stock-based compensation expense is recognized
over the requisite service period, regardless of whether the market condition is ultimately achieved. During the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024,
the Company determined that the market conditions were not achieved and therefore no shares have been earned.

Performance-Based PSUs

Performance-based PSUs are granted to certain employees, including executive officers, with vesting based on the achievement of specific financial or
operational goals, such as revenue growth or cash flow from operations ("CFFO"). The grant date fair value of performance-based PSUs are valued based
on the Company’s stock price at the grant date. Stock-based compensation expense is recognized over the requisite service period based on the number of
units expected to vest, which is reassessed during each reporting period based on the Company’s evaluation of the probability of achieving the applicable
performance conditions.

As of June 30, 2025, the Company determined that the CFFO and revenue targets for the first performance period were probable of being achieved and
recognized a de minimis amount of related stock-based compensation expense.

The following table presents the PSU activity (shares in thousands):

Number of Shares
Weighted Average Grant

Date Fair Value

Weighted Average
Remaining Contractual

Term (in Years)
Balance as of March 31, 2025 3,880  $ 2.88  0.85

Granted 1,295  1.82 
Vested and released (676) 1.88 
Forfeited (392) 5.28 

Balance as of June 30, 2025 4,107  $ 2.48  1.37

Employee Stock Purchase Plan ("ESPP")

As of June 30, 2025, a total of 0.3 million shares were available for issuance under the ESPP.

Share Repurchase Program
In May 2017, the Company's board of directors authorized the Company to purchase $25.0 million of its common stock from time to time under the 2017
Repurchase Plan (the "2017 Plan"). The 2017 Plan expires when the maximum purchase amount is reached, or upon the earlier revocation or termination by
the board of directors. During the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company repurchased 1.0 million shares of common stock in the open market for
approximately $1.8 million at an average price of $1.83 per share. The total purchase price of the common stock repurchased and retired was reflected as a
reduction to consolidated stockholders' equity during the repurchase period. The remaining amount of shares of the Company's common stock available for
repurchase under the 2017 Plan as of June 30, 2025 was approximately $5.2 million.

 Represents performance-based PSUs granted based on achievement of specific financial or operational goals, such as revenue growth or CFFO.

1
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10. Income Taxes

The Company's effective tax rate was (42.0)% and (7.0)% for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The difference in the effective
tax rate and the U.S. federal statutory rate was primarily due to the full valuation allowance that the Company maintains against its U.S. deferred tax assets
after adjusting for the impact of certain provisions enacted under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, current tax liabilities of profitable foreign subsidiaries subject to
different local income tax rates, and state taxes in the United States. The effective tax rate is calculated by dividing the provision for income taxes by the
income (loss) before provision for income taxes.

11. Net Loss Per Share

The following is a reconciliation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding used in calculating basic and diluted net loss per share (in
thousands, except per share data):

  Three Months Ended June 30,
  2025 2024
Net loss $ (4,315) $ (10,290)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted 134,809  125,999 

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.08)

For the fiscal periods where the Company is in a loss position, basic and diluted net loss per share are the same, as the inclusion of all potential shares of
potential dilutive shares would have had an anti-dilutive effect. The following potentially weighted-average common shares were excluded from the
calculation of diluted earnings per share because their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive (shares in thousands):

  Three Months Ended June 30,
  2025 2024
Stock options 121  358 
Restricted stock units and Performance stock units 5,689  8,545 
Potential shares attributable to the ESPP 1,449  2,305 
Warrants to purchase common stock 3,100  3,100 

Total anti-dilutive shares 10,359  14,308 

12. Related Party Transactions

The Company has conducted business with an outside sales and marketing vendor since December 2017, which became a related party in July 2022 when
a member of the Company's board of directors joined the vendor's board of directors. During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company renewed its
existing two-year contract with the vendor for an additional one-year contractual term valued at $0.8 million. During the three months ended June 30, 2025,
the Company paid $0.2 million for services rendered to this vendor.
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13. Subsequent Events

2024 Delayed Draw Term Loan

On July 29, 2025, the Company executed the First Amendment (the "Amendment") to the 2024 Credit Agreement. The Amendment is designed to provide
additional financial flexibility and support future strategic initiatives. The Amendment reflects the Company's continued commitment to financial discipline as
it executes on long-term growth priorities and investor return initiatives.

Under the terms of the 2024 Credit Agreement, the Company may prepay the 2024 Term Loan at any time without incurring a premium or penalty. In
connection with the amendment, the Company prepaid $10.0 million of the remaining long-term principal payment due in August 2027 under the 2024 Term
Loan. This prepayment is accounted for as partial debt extinguishment, and will result in the recognition of a proportionate share of unamortized debt
issuance costs and original issue discount within other expense, net in the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ending
September 30, 2025.

The remaining principal amount of the 2024 Term Loan after the prepayment is $127.0 million. The $10.0 million prepayment did not adjust the scheduled
quarterly principal payments. The Company has no mandatory principal payments due for fiscal year 2026 and the next quarterly payment is due on June
30, 2026.

One Big Beautiful Bill Act

On July 4, 2025, the United States enacted tax reform legislation through the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (the "OBBBA") (formally known as An Act to provide
for reconciliation, pursuant to title II of H. Con. Res. 14). Included in this legislation are provisions that allow the immediate expensing of domestic U.S.
research and development expenses, immediate expensing of certain capital expenditures, and other changes to the U.S. taxation of profits derived from
foreign operations. The Company continues to evaluate the impact that the OBBBA will have on the Consolidated Financial Statements. Since some of the
changes in the legislation will require the U.S. Department of the Treasury to issue new interpretive guidance, and the Company’s assessment remains
ongoing, the Company is not able to quantify the impact of the OBBBA on the Consolidated Financial Statements at this time.

Common Stock Reserved for Future Issuance

On July 25, 2025, the shareholders of the Company approved an amendment to the 2022 Plan and the ESPP, which increased the shares of the Company's
common stock reserved for future issuance under each plan by 8.5 million shares and 6.0 million shares, respectively.
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ITEM 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. As discussed in the section titled “Forward-Looking Statements,” the
following discussion and analysis contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, as well as assumptions that, if they never
materialize or prove incorrect, could cause our results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Factors that
could cause or contribute to these differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed below and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report, particularly those
set forth under the section entitled "Risk Factors" in the Form 10-K.

Overview

8x8, Inc. is a global provider of integrated customer experience and business communications solutions, purpose-built to unify customer and employee
engagement across the enterprise. Our Platform for CX™ combines contact center, business communications, and application programmable interfaces, or
APIs, for communications into a single, secure, AI-powered system that delivers seamless, data-driven interactions. Designed for agility and scale, our
platform helps businesses eliminate silos, improve operational efficiency, and turn every conversation into actionable intelligence. By aligning technology with
measurable outcomes, we empower organizations to transform how they connect, serve, and grow from first interactions to lasting relationships.

We serve a broad customer base, from small businesses to large global enterprises across every major industry and in over 160 countries. Our strategic
focus has increasingly shifted toward mid-market, small and mid-sized enterprise, and public sector organizations, particularly those with 500 to 10,000
employees. These customers often have more complex communication and customer service needs and are more likely to benefit from and invest in
multiple services across our platform. This focus aligns with our strengths, eliminating communication silos and enabling businesses to transform every
customer interaction into a strategic asset. We also invest resources in retaining our small business customers, including world class onboarding and
customer care specialists that are a single point of contact for all service and support needs.

We reach customers through a diversified go-to-market strategy that includes both direct and indirect channels. We utilize a diversified partner ecosystem to
complement our direct sales efforts and expand our global market reach. Our go-to-market strategy includes technology solutions distributors, or TSDs, and
their sub-agent networks, who contribute to pipeline growth through referrals. We also engage value-added resellers, or VARs, who market, sell, implement,
and support our solutions, helping to drive customer acquisition and optimize our routes to market.

In addition, we collaborate closely with strategic technology partners, particularly those with whom we maintain deep integrations or original equipment
manufacturer, or OEM, relationships, via structured referral agreements and coordinated lead flow processes. Our carrier partnerships extend our service
availability to over 100 countries and territories, ensuring high-quality, reliable communications that support our international footprint.

To further enhance deployment speed and geographic coverage, we leverage third-party service providers, enabling us to deliver implementation and
support services efficiently at a global scale.

With our unified approach to communication and a commitment to continuous innovation, 8x8 enables businesses to deliver intelligent, connected
experiences that securely scale across the enterprise.

We generate service revenue from subscriptions to our communications services, as well as from usage of our platform. Our service subscription plans are
sold on a per-user basis and are structured with increasing levels of functionality, based on the specific communication needs and customer engagement
profile of each user. Platform usage, including telephony minutes, messaging, SMS, and digital and voice chat bot interactions, encompasses committed
usage, which may be bundled with our service subscription plans, and uncommitted usage, which is sold on an as-used basis.

We generate other revenue from professional services and the sale of office phones and other hardware equipment. We define a “customer” as one or more
legal entities to which we provide services pursuant to a single contractual arrangement. In some cases, we may have multiple billing relationships with a
single customer (for example, where we establish separate billing accounts for a parent company and each of its subsidiaries).

Macroeconomic and Other Factors

We are subject to risks and exposures, including those caused by adverse economic conditions. Macroeconomic conditions that could adversely affect our
business include geopolitical instability, tariffs, continued inflation, increased interest rates, supply chain disruptions, decreased economic output and
fluctuations in currency exchange rates. We continuously monitor the direct and indirect impacts of these factors, as well as the overall global economy and
geopolitical landscape on our business and financial results.

While the implications of macroeconomic events on our business, results of operations, and overall financial position remain uncertain over the long term, we
expect that adverse economic conditions could adversely impact our business in future periods. For example, our installed base includes more than 50,000
small businesses, which tend to be disproportionately impacted by macroeconomic headwinds.
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Summary and Outlook

As part of our long-term strategy to grow our revenue and increase profitability and cash flow, we are focused on retaining our existing customers and
expanding our mid-market, enterprise and public sector customer base. We believe that continued innovation is a critical factor in attracting and retaining our
customers and is an important variable in achieving sustainable growth. We are committed to maintaining a high level of investment in research and
development to deliver innovation across our Platform for CX, expand our ecosystem of integrated third-party applications, and maintain the high platform
availability our customers require.

Our primary focus involves the following: (i) accelerating innovation, particularly in enhancing our platform and contact center with artificial intelligence-based
capabilities, and (ii) leveraging our CPaaS leadership in the Asia Pacific region to expand globally. We continue to introduce new products like 8x8 Engage,
add capabilities that allow our customers to enhance employee and customer experience, and expand our Technology Partner Ecosystem to provide
complete solutions tailored to specific use cases. We are also enhancing our platform foundation with cutting edge technology, such as the Customer
Interaction Data Platform and composable agent and supervisor user interfaces. These innovations enable tightly integrated solutions that prioritize ease-of-
use, out-of-the-box functionality, and rapid deployment.

Our investment in innovation has been complemented by initiatives to manage the cost of delivering our services and improve our sales efficiency. We
continue to monitor factors that could have an impact on customer buying behavior and demand, including macroeconomic conditions, the competitive
environment, contract duration, churn, upsell and down-sell, renewals, and payment terms, all of which have caused variability in our results and may
continue to do in the future. We expect the cost of delivering our communication services, both in total dollars and as a percentage of service revenue, to
vary with the amount of service revenue and the mix of subscription and usage revenue within service revenue. To improve our sales efficiency over time, we
continue to invest in marketing programs to drive awareness for our solutions, and we have increased training for our sales teams, and invested in tools to
increase productivity. We have also expanded our reseller partner programs to extend our reach within our target customer market, placing increased
emphasis on developing a community of value-added resellers who provide implementation services and Tier 1 customer support in addition to sales. To
support our customers and partners, we have expanded our customer success organization and continue to invest in improvements to our back-office
processes to increase our operational efficiency over time.

Key GAAP Operating Results

To assess the success of our strategies to achieve growth and increase our cash flow, management reviews our financial performance as presented in our
consolidated financial statements, including trends in revenue, gross profit margin, income (loss) from operations, and cash flow generated by operations in
absolute dollars and as a percentage of revenue as presented in the following table:

Fiscal Year 2026 Fiscal Year 2025
Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

(In thousands, except
percentages) June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 September 30, 2024 June 30, 2024
Service revenue $ 176,308 $ 171,588 $ 173,459 $ 175,075 $ 172,801
% of Total Revenue 97.2 % 96.9 % 97.0 % 96.7 % 97.0 %
Gross profit $ 120,440 $ 120,052 $ 121,085 $ 123,175 $ 120,960
% of Total Revenue 66.4 % 67.8 % 67.7 % 68.1 % 67.9 %
Income (loss) from operations $ 565 $ 419 $ 8,979 $ 7,169 $ (1,374)
% of Total Revenue 0.3 % 0.2 % 5.0 % 4.0 % (0.8)%
Net income (loss) $ (4,315) $ (5,401) $ 3,022 $ (14,543) $ (10,290)
% of Total Revenue (2.4)% (3.1)% 1.7 % (8.0)% (5.8)%
Net cash provided by operating
activities $ 11,873 $ 5,873 $ 27,216 $ 12,317 $ 18,148
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Components of Results of Operations

Service Revenue

Service revenue consists of communication services subscriptions, platform usage revenue, and related fees from our UCaaS, CCaaS, and CPaaS
offerings. We plan to increase service revenue through a combination of new customer acquisition, cross-sell of additional products to existing customers,
including new products resulting from our increased investment in innovation, artificial intelligence, geographic expansion of our customer base outside the
United States, innovation in our products and technologies, and through strategic acquisitions of technologies and businesses.

Other Revenue

Other revenue consists of revenue from professional services, primarily in support of deployment of our solutions and/or platform, and revenue from sales
and rentals of IP telephones in conjunction with our cloud telephony service. Other revenue is dependent on the number of customers who choose to
purchase or rent IP telephone hardware in conjunction with our service instead of using the solution on their cell phone, computer, or other compatible
device, and/or choose to engage our professional services organization for implementation and deployment of our cloud services.

Cost of Service Revenue

Cost of service revenue consists primarily of costs associated with network operations and related personnel, technology licenses, amortization of
capitalized internal-use software, other communication origination and termination services provided by third-party carriers, outsourced customer service call
center operations, and other costs such as customer service, and technical support costs. We allocate overhead costs, such as information technology and
facilities, to cost of service revenue, as well as to each of the operating expense categories, generally based on relative headcount. Our information
technology costs include costs for information technology infrastructure and personnel. Facilities costs primarily consist of office leases and related
expenses.

Cost of Other Revenue

Cost of other revenue consists primarily of direct and indirect costs associated with the purchase and shipping and handling of IP telephone hardware as
well as the scheduling, shipping and handling, personnel costs, and other expenditures incurred in connection with the professional services associated with
the deployment and implementation of our products, and allocated information technology and facilities costs.

Research and Development

Research and development expenses consist primarily of personnel and related costs, third-party development, software and equipment costs necessary for
us to conduct our product, platform development and engineering efforts, as well as allocated information technology and facilities costs.

Sales and Marketing

Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of personnel and related costs, sales commissions, including those to the channel, trade shows, advertising
and other marketing, demand generation, and promotional expenses, as well as allocated information technology and facilities costs.

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of personnel and related costs, professional services fees, corporate administrative costs, tax and
regulatory fees, and allocated information technology and facilities costs.

Interest Expense

Interest expense consists primarily of interest expense related to our term loan and convertible notes, and amortization of debt discount and issuance costs.

Other Expense, Net

Other expense, net, consists primarily of losses on debt extinguishment, gain or loss on warrant remeasurement, interest income, gains or losses on foreign
exchange transactions, as well as other income.

Provision for Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes consists primarily of foreign income taxes and state minimum taxes in the United States. As we expand the scale of our
international business activities, any changes in the United States and foreign taxation of such activities may increase our overall provision for income taxes
in the future. We have a valuation allowance for our U.S. deferred tax assets, including federal and state net operating loss carryforwards. We expect to
maintain this valuation allowance until it becomes more likely than not that the benefit of our federal and state deferred tax assets will be realized by way of
expected future taxable income in the United States.
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Results of Operations

Revenue

Service revenue

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change
Service revenue $ 176,308 $ 172,801 $ 3,507  2.0 %
Percentage of total revenue 97.2 % 97.0 %    

Three Months Ended

Service revenue increased by $3.5 million, or 2.0%, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2024. This
change was driven by an increase of $8.2 million in platform usage revenue partially offset by a decrease in subscription revenue of $4.7 million consisting
predominantly of former Fuze customers.

Other revenue

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change
Other revenue $ 5,053 $ 5,346 $ (293) (5.5)%
Percentage of total revenue 2.8 % 3.0 %    

Three Months Ended

Other revenue decreased by $0.3 million, or 5.5%, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2024, due to
lower product revenue of $0.8 million partially offset by an increase in professional service revenue of $0.5 million.

Cost of Revenue

Cost of service revenue

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change
Cost of service revenue $ 53,822 $ 49,496 $ 4,326  8.7 %
Percentage of service revenue 30.5 % 28.6 %    

Three Months Ended

Cost of service revenue increased by $4.3 million, or 8.7%, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2024,
primarily due to an increase of $7.1 million in costs to deliver our subscription and platform usage services and $1.1 million in salaries, benefits and
consulting costs. This increase was partially offset by decreases of $2.4 million in amortization of capitalized software and $1.5 million in stock-based
compensation.

Cost of other revenue

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change
Cost of other revenue $ 7,099 $ 7,691 $ (592) (7.7)%
Percentage of other revenue 140.5 % 143.9 %    

Three Months Ended

Cost of other revenue decreased by $0.6 million, or 7.7%, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2024,
primarily due to decreases of $0.6 million in lower product costs associated with IP telephone hardware and $0.3 million of stock-based compensation.
These decreases were partially offset by an increase of $0.3 million in salaries, benefits, and consulting costs to deliver our professional services.
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Operating Expenses

Research and development

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change

Research and development $ 28,364 $ 32,137 $ (3,773) (11.7)%
Percentage of total revenue 15.6 % 18.0 %    

Three Months Ended

Research and development expenses decreased by $3.8 million, or 11.7%, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended
June 30, 2024, primarily due to decreases of $3.1 million in stock-based compensation, $1.2 million in internally-developed software and other costs and
$0.4 million in costs to operate data centers and facilities. These decreases were partially offset by an increase of $0.9 million in combined salaries, benefits,
and consulting costs necessary for us to conduct our product, platform development and engineering efforts.

Sales and marketing

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change

Sales and marketing $ 68,184 $ 67,106 $ 1,078  1.6 %
Percentage of total revenue 37.6 % 37.7 %    

Three Months Ended

Sales and marketing expenses increased by $1.1 million, or 1.6%, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended June 30,
2024, primarily due to increases of $3.4 million in salaries, benefits, and consulting costs and $1.7 million in paid media and other marketing services costs.
These increases were partially offset by decreases of $2.8 million in channel commissions and amortization of deferred contract acquisition costs and $1.2
million in stock-based compensation expense.

General and administrative

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change

General and administrative $ 23,327 $ 23,091 $ 236  1.0 %
Percentage of total revenue 12.9 % 13.0 %    

Three Months Ended

General and administrative expenses increased by $0.2 million, or 1.0%, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended
June 30, 2024, primarily due to increases of $0.7 million in salaries, benefits, and consulting costs and $0.6 million in legal and regulatory costs. These
increases were partially offset by decreases of $1.1 million in stock-based compensation expense and other costs.
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Other expense, net

Interest expense

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change

Interest expense $ (3,968) $ (9,956) $ 5,988  (60.1)%
Percentage of total revenue (2.2)% (5.6)%    

Three Months Ended

Interest expense decreased by $6.0 million, or 60.1%, for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2024,
primarily due to a lower interest rate and principal balance on the 2024 Term Loan compared to the 2022 Term Loan and capitalized interest related to
property, plant and equipment from general borrowing costs. See Note 8, Convertible Senior Notes and Term Loan, for further details.

Other income (expense), net

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change

Other income (expense), net $ 364 $ 1,716 $ (1,352) (78.8)%
Percentage of total revenue 0.2 % 1.0 %    

Three Months Ended

We recognized $0.4 million of other income, net during the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to $1.7 million of other expense, net during the
three months ended June 30, 2024, primarily due to a reduced gain of $1.5 million on the remeasurement of Warrants issued in connection with the 2022
Term Loan and $0.6 million decrease in interest income earned on cash and cash equivalents. These decreases were partially offset by a $0.8 million
increase due to foreign exchange.

Provision for income taxes

Three Months Ended June 30,
(In thousands, except percentages) 2025 2024 Change

Provision for income taxes $ 1,276 $ 676 $ 600  88.8 %
Percentage of total revenue 0.7 % 0.4 %    

Three Months Ended

The provision for income taxes increased by $0.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025, compared to the three months ended June 30, 2024,
primarily due to an increase in foreign tax expense driven by an increase in profitability of certain foreign entities in fiscal year 2026 compared to fiscal year
2025.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

We believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents and our anticipated cash flows from operations will be sufficient to meet our working capital, expenditure,
and contractual obligation requirements for a minimum of the next twelve months and the foreseeable future. Although we believe we have adequate
sources of liquidity for at least the next twelve months and for the foreseeable future, the success of our operations, the global economic outlook, and the
pace of growth in our markets could impact our business and liquidity.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The following is a summary of our cash and cash equivalents (in thousands):

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Cash and cash equivalents $ 81,315  $ 88,050 
Restricted cash, current 105  462 
Restricted cash, non-current 812  812 
Total $ 82,232  $ 89,324 

(1) Restricted cash supports letters of credit securing leases for office facilities and certain equipment for the same periods, and an accrued holdback related to a business
combination (see Note 1, The Company and Significant Accounting Policies).

Our primary requirements for liquidity and capital are working capital needs due to delivery of our various products to customers, research and development,
sales and marketing activities, principal and interest payments on our outstanding debt and other general corporate needs. Historically, these cash
requirements have been met from cash provided by operating activities and our cash and cash equivalents balances. Our current capital deployment
strategy for fiscal year 2026 is to invest excess cash on hand to support our continued growth initiatives into select markets and planned software
development activities, and pay down our debt. As of June  30, 2025, we are not party to any off-balance sheet arrangements that have had or are
reasonably likely to have a current or future material effect on our financial condition, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures, or capital
resources. Significant cash requirements for the fiscal year include our operating lease obligations, interest payments related to our debt obligations, and
operating and capital purchase commitments. For information regarding our expected cash requirements and timing of payments related to leases and non-
cancellable purchase commitments, see Note 6, Leases, and Note 7, Commitments and Contingencies, respectively, to the consolidated financial
statements. Additionally, refer to Note 8, Convertible Senior Notes and 2024 Term Loan, to the consolidated financial statements for more information related
to our debt obligations and applicable covenants.

Our outstanding 2024 Term Loan allows for voluntary prepayments. In order to reduce future cash interest payments, as well as future amounts due at
maturity or upon redemption, we may, from time to time, make prepayments. The Company evaluates opportunities for stock repurchases, and may utilize
cash and cash equivalents to repurchase shares under the 2017 Plan. During the three months ended June 30, 2025, the Company repurchased 1.0 million
shares of common stock in the open market for approximately $1.8 million at an average price of $1.83 per share. For more information, see Note 9, Stock-
Based Compensation and Stockholders' Equity.

As of June 30, 2025, our 2028 Notes were trading at a discount to their respective principal amount. We may seek to retire or purchase our outstanding debt
through open-market purchases, privately negotiated transactions or otherwise, which may have an impact on our liquidity requirements. Any such
transactions will be dependent upon several factors, including our liquidity requirements, contractual restrictions, prevailing market conditions, and other
factors. Whether or not we engage in any such transactions will be determined at our discretion. For historical debt payments, see Note 8, Convertible
Senior Notes and Term Loan.

1

1

26



Table of Contents

Cash Flows

The following is a summary of our cash flows provided by (used in) operating, investing and financing activities (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended June 30,
2025 2024

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 11,873  $ 18,148 
Net cash used in investing activities (4,416) (3,130)
Net cash used in financing activities (17,337) (352)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 2,788  (164)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (7,092) $ 14,502 

Cash provided by operating activities decreased by $6.3 million to $11.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025, primarily due to changes in
working capital, the timing of billings and customer collections, as well as the amount and timing of disbursements to our vendors. Cash used in investing
activities increased $1.3 million to $4.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025, mainly due to an increase in capitalized internal-use software
costs. Cash used in financing activities increased by $17.0 million to $17.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025, mainly due to principal
repayments for our term loan, payments for repurchases of shares of common stock, and other financing activities.

Debt Obligations

See Note 8, Convertible Senior Notes and Term Loan, in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly
Report for information regarding our debt obligations.

2024 Delayed Draw Term Loan

On July 11, 2024, we entered into a new term loan credit agreement with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent, and the lenders
thereto (the “2024 Credit Agreement”). The 2024 Credit Agreement establishes a delayed draw term loan facility in an aggregate principal amount of up to
$200.0 million maturing on August 15, 2027.

On August 5, 2024, we drew upon the entire facility of $200.0 million under the delayed draw term loan facility (the "2024 Term Loan") and used the
proceeds of the 2024 Term Loan and cash on hand of approximately $29.0 million to repay in full the $225.0 million of outstanding principal amount and
accrued interest of the 2022 Term Loan and the fees incurred in connection with the repayment (the "Repayment").

The 2024 Term Loan bears interest at an annual rate equal to the Term SOFR, plus a margin of either 2.50%, 2.75% or 3.00% based on the consolidated
total net leverage ratio of the Company and its subsidiaries. The initial margin was 3.00% for the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2024 and remained
3.00% as of June 30, 2025. We have the option to pay interest monthly, quarterly, or semi-annually. During the three months ended June 30, 2025, we
elected monthly interest payment terms which resulted in cash payments of $2.6 million. For the three months ending September 30, 2025, we have elected
monthly interest payment terms, which will result in cash payments of approximately $2.4 million. As of June  30, 2025, the debt issuance costs were
amortized to interest expense over the term of the 2024 Term Loan at an effective interest rate of 8.65%.

Under the terms of the 2024 Credit Agreement, the Company has the right to prepay the 2024 Term Loan at any time without any premium or penalty. The
Company completed three principal payments of the 2024 Term Loan during fiscal year 2025 for a total of $48.0 million in aggregate principal amount. On
April 11, 2025, the Company prepaid $15.0 million of quarterly principal payments due under the 2024 Term Loan. As of June 30, 2025, the scheduled
remaining principal repayments are $44.5 million in fiscal year 2027 ($7.0 million on June 30, 2026 and $12.5 million on September 30, 2026 and each
quarter thereafter through maturity) and $92.5 million principal is due before or upon maturity in fiscal year 2028. These annualized repayments will be made
in quarterly installments. As of June 30, 2025, the Company has paid $37.5 million and $3.0 million of the originally scheduled principal repayments for fiscal
year 2026 and 2027, respectively, and the remaining principal amount of the 2024 Term Loan after the payments is $137.0 million.

On July 29, 2025, we prepaid $10.0 million of the long-term principal payment due in August 2027 under the 2024 Term Loan. See Note 13, Subsequent
Events, for more information regarding this prepayment.

These short-term principal debt payments are accounted for as partial debt extinguishment transactions. The carrying value of the 2024 Term Loan, including
the unamortized debt discount and issuance costs, was derecognized. The difference of $0.3  million between the cash consideration paid to partially
extinguish the 2024 Term Loan and the carrying value of the 2024 Term Loan was recognized as a loss on debt extinguishment included in the loss on debt
extinguishment line item recorded in other expense in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss).
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2022 Term Loan Extinguishment

On August 5, 2024, we repaid in full the outstanding principal amount and accrued interest of the 2022 Term Loan using the proceeds of the 2024 Term Loan
and cash on hand. The Repayment was accounted for as a debt extinguishment. The carrying value of the 2022 Term Loan, including the unamortized debt
discount and issuance costs, was derecognized. The difference of $12.0 million between the cash consideration paid to extinguish the 2022 Term Loan and
the carrying value of the 2022 Term Loan was recognized as a loss on debt extinguishment included in the loss on debt extinguishment line item recorded in
other expense in the condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss). The Warrants continue to be outstanding with no
change in terms in connection with the Repayment or issuance of the 2024 Term Loan.

Loans made under the 2022 Credit Agreement bore interest at an annual rate equal to the Term SOFR, subject to a floor of 1.00% and a credit spread
adjustment of 0.10%, plus a margin of 6.50%. During the three months ended June 30, 2024, we paid $7.7 million of interest under the 2022 Term Loan.

Material Cash Requirements and Other Obligations

As of March 31, 2025, our material cash requirements and other obligations were $527.1  million. During the three months ended June 30, 2025, the
Company increased its non-cancellable three-year hosting service contract commitment from $24.1 million to $54.0 million. Under this agreement, $7.1
million remains due during fiscal year 2026, $10.0 million will be due during fiscal year 2027 and $10.0 million will be due during fiscal year 2028. For
information regarding our material cash requirements and other obligations, see Item 7, "Management's Discussion and Analysis", in the Form 10-K.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are based upon our condensed consolidated financial statements, which
have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The preparation of these financial statements requires
us to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, and related disclosures of assets and
liabilities. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our critical accounting policies and estimates. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various
other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or
conditions.

Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP"). See Note 1, The
Company and Significant Accounting Policies, in the notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Quarterly Report,
which describes the significant accounting policies and methods used in the preparation of our consolidated financial statements. There have been no
significant changes during the three months ended June 30, 2025 to our critical accounting policies and estimates previously disclosed in our Form 10-K.

ITEM 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
There have been no material changes in our exposures to market risk since March 31, 2025. For details on the Company’s interest rate and foreign currency
exchange risks, see Part I, Item 7A. “Quantitative and Qualitative Information About Market Risks” in our Form 10-K.

ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls
and procedures, as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, as of June 30, 2025. Based on such evaluation, our
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of June 30, 2025, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at a
reasonable assurance level.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

During the three months ended June  30, 2025, there was no change in our internal control over financial reporting that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Limitations on the Effectiveness of Controls

Our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, does not expect that our disclosure controls or internal control over
financial reporting will prevent all errors and all fraud. A control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not
absolute, assurance that the control system's objectives will be met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource
constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of
controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, have been detected.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings
Information with respect to this item may be found in Note 7, Commitments and Contingencies, under the heading “Legal Proceedings” in the Notes to
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report is incorporated by reference in response to this item.

ITEM 1A. Risk Factors

Investing in our securities involves risk. Prior to making a decision about investing in our securities, you should carefully consider the specific factors
discussed below and under the heading “Risk Factors” in any prospectus supplement, together with all of the other information contained or incorporated by
reference in this Quarterly Report. You should also consider the risk factors related to our business and operations described in Part I, Item 1A of the Form
10-K under the heading “Risk Factors”. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also affect our
operations.

ITEM 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

(a) Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

None.

(b) Use of Proceeds from Registered Securities

None.

(c) Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

In May 2017, the Company's board of directors authorized the Company to purchase $25.0 million of its common stock from time to time under the 2017
Repurchase Plan (the "2017 Plan"). The 2017 Plan expires when the maximum purchase amount is reached, or upon the earlier revocation or termination by
the board of directors. The remaining amount of shares of our common stock available for repurchase under the 2017 Plan as of June  30, 2025 was
approximately $5.2 million.

The table below sets forth information regarding our purchases of our common stock during the three months ended June 30, 2025 (in thousands, except
per share amounts):

Period
Total Number of Shares

Purchased
Average Price Paid per

Share 

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of
Publicly Announced

Program

Approximate Dollar Value of
Shares that May Yet Be
Purchased Under the

Program
April 1, 2025 - April 30, 2025 —  —  —  $ 7,065 
May 1, 2025 - May 31, 2025 —  —  —  $ 7,065 
June 1, 2025 - June 30, 2025 1,000  $ 1.83  1,000  $ 5,237 

Total 1,000  1,000 

 Average Price Paid Per Share excludes cash paid for commissions.

ITEM 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
None.

ITEM 4. Mine Safety Disclosures
Not applicable.

(1)

(1)
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ITEM 5. Other Information
None of the Company's directors and officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) under the Exchange Act) adopted or terminated a Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangement (as defined in Item 408(c) of Regulation S-K) during the three months ended June 30, 2025, except as described below:

Kevin Kraus, our Chief Financial Officer and a Section 16 Officer, terminated a Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plan on May 27, 2025 that was intended to satisfy the
affirmative defense of Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Exchange Act. Mr. Kraus's Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plan provided for the potential sale of up to 12,000 shares of
the Company's common stock. Between December 16, 2024 and May 15, 2025, Mr. Kraus sold 6,000 shares pursuant to the plan.

Laurence Denny, our Chief Legal Officer, Corporate Secretary, and a Section 16 Officer, adopted a Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plan on June 12, 2025 that is
intended to satisfy the affirmative defense of Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Exchange Act. Mr. Denny's Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plan provides for the potential sale of
up to 20,000 shares of the Company's common stock, plus an additional number of shares (which may vary) that Mr. Denny may receive due to his
participation in the Company's Employee Stock Purchase Plan, between September 11, 2025 and March 1, 2026.

Our officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) under the Exchange Act) have entered into sell-to-cover arrangements, which constitute non-Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangements (as defined in Item 408(c) of Regulation S-K), authorizing the pre-arranged sale of shares to satisfy tax withholding obligations of the
Company arising exclusively from the vesting of restricted stock units (“RSUs”) and performance stock units (“PSUs”), as applicable, and the related
issuance of shares. Any sale of shares under these arrangements will occur only if (i) the aggregate value of all of the shares withheld by the Company to
satisfy such tax withholding obligations in the given fiscal year has reached a certain threshold, and (ii) the sale does not result in any short-swing liability
under Section 16(b) of the Exchange Act. The amount of shares to be sold under these arrangements may vary and will be dependent on the trading price of
the Company’s common stock at the time of the vesting of the RSUs and PSUs, as applicable. Each of these arrangements lasts until the final vesting date
of the applicable RSUs or PSUs, or each officer’s earlier termination of employment.

ITEM 6. Exhibits
Incorporated by Reference

Exhibit
Number Exhibit Description

Company
Form Filing Date

Exhibit
Number

Filed
Herewith

31.1
Certification of Chief Executive Officer of the Registrant pursuant to Rule 13a-
14 X

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer of the Registrant pursuant to Rule 13a-14 X

32.1
Certification of Chief Executive Officer of the Registrant pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 X

32.2
Certification of Chief Financial Officer of the Registrant pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 X

101

The following materials from 8x8, Inc.'s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
three months ended June  30, 2025, formatted in Inline XBRL: (i) Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June  30, 2025 and March  31, 2025, (ii)
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive
Income (Loss) for the three months ended June  30, 2025 and 2024, (iii)
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity as of June  30,
2025 and 2024, (iv) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the
three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and (v) Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements, tagged as blocks of text and including detailed tags
XBRL Instance Document X
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant, 8x8, Inc., a Delaware corporation, has duly
caused this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of Campbell, State of
California, on August 6, 2025.

8x8, Inc.

/s/ Suzy Seandel
Suzy Seandel
Chief Accounting Officer
(Principal Accounting Officer and Duly Authorized Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Samuel Wilson, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of 8x8, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

August 6, 2025

/s/ Samuel Wilson
Samuel Wilson
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Kevin Kraus, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of 8x8, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal
control over financial reporting.

August 6, 2025

/s/ Kevin Kraus
Kevin Kraus
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S. C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of 8x8, Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended June 30, 2025, as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Samuel Wilson, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Samuel Wilson
Samuel Wilson
Chief Executive Officer

August 6, 2025

This certification accompanies this Report pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, or otherwise required, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of §18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S. C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of 8x8, Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended June 30, 2025, as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Kevin Kraus, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Kevin Kraus
Kevin Kraus
Chief Financial Officer

August 6, 2025

This certification accompanies this Report pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, or otherwise required, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of §18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.


